September 23, 2001

Mr. and Mrs. Robert Henkel
P.O. Box 39
Robbinston, ME 04671

Dear Bob and Bobbi:

First, knowing that you are both from the New York area, I want to say that 1
hope no family or friends were involved in the tragic events of Sept. 11. Noel and
I were personally “spared,” although we do know people who have missing loved
ones. What a horrific event! We hope that wisdom will prevail among our
leaders and that they will be guided from above as they contemplate appropriate
action to take.

I feel very sheepish about the enclosed, which should have been sent to you
several months ago!! It arrived over the summer, which is my busiest time (I
went 23 days straight without a day off, and then we were on vacation for two
weeks.) Still, it should have been forwarded to you — and I apologize. You will
also note that I am remiss in thanking the Rev. Studdiford, but I guess late is
better than never.

Copies have been made for my two sisters. Here is the original copy I received
from Rev. Studdiford, along with his original letter.

I was under the impression that my great aunt had written a small book.
Evidently that is not the case, as I mention in my letter to Rev, Studdiford. Still,
her account is interesting and perhaps something that would complement the
Society’s collection of records from the past.

I hope you are both well and enjoying this gorgeous fall weather. Thank you for
all you are doing for the chapel. Cathy, Muriel and I are most appreciative.

Sincerely,

- ::_;Nancy Christie




NANCY E. CHRISTIE

PO. Box 55
Pittsfield, NH 03263 5
(603) 435-5465

September 23, 2001

The Reverend Canon Linton Siuddiford
The Episcopal Diocese of Maine

143 State Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Dear Reverend Studdiford:

Please forgive me for not responding to your letter and enclosed materials in a
more timely fashion. We are most appreciative of the hand-written copy of the
history of the Grace Church in Robbinston written by Isabelle Steenstra for the
50™ anniversary service. While I was under the impression that she had written a
small book about the church’s history, evidently this is not the case, as I’'m sure
our late mother would have forwarded it to you when the church was turned over
to the diocese.

I have forwarded your letter and the copy of the history on to the Robbinston
Historical Society, for their safe-keeping. All parties understand that no
publication may be made of the material without prior written consent of the
Bishop of Maine.

We believe that this history will be a welcome and helpful addition to the
historical society’s collection of materials about the Robbinston chapel.

Again, thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Nancy Christie

¢: Mr. Robert Henkel, Robbinston Historical Society
The Reverend Susan LeSueur




DIOCESE OF MAINE
LORING HOUSE
143 STATE STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE 04101-3799

TEL. 207 772-1953 FAX 207 773-0095

July 3, 2001

Ms. Christie
P. O Box55
Pittsfield, NH 03263

Dear Ms. Christie,

Thank you for your letter of June 4, and for the update on the progress
being make by the Robbinston Historical Society concerning the former Grace
Episcopal Church.

I am enclosing on acid-free paper a copy of the hand written pages by
Isabetlie Steenstra that are in our archives. We do not possess a book by
Isabeiie. Please noie that this is for the use of the Historical Society, however, if

. they wish to publish oir reproduce 1t they must have prior written permission of the
Bishop of Maine.

| hope that th:s copy will be a useful addition to the Historical Society's
coeliection of material about the Robbinston Chapel.

T 4 o

The Rev. Canon Linton Studdiford

Enclosure

ce The Rev. Susan [.eSueur
The Right Rev. Chilton R. Knudsen







History
of
Grace Church (Episcopal)
Robbinston, ME

by
[Isa]belle Steenstra
for [the]
50™ Anniversary Service
[19297]

N.B. This is an acid-free copy of the original hand written history owned by the

Episcopal Diocese of Maine, 143 State Street, Portland, ME 04101, The original is

stored in the Archives, Parish Files, Grace Church, Robbinston. No publication or other

use may be made of this history without the prior written permission of the Bishop.
July 2, 2001
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Mfche 1998

 Mr. Harvey Cawley

.33 Spruce Sireet

Carmel, Maine 04419-8755 t
“Dear Harvey:

Thank you very much for the letters you sent concerning the
history of Grace Church in Robbinston. | have put them in our
files and they are a welcome addition to the small amount of
information we have here on Grace Church.

| have indeed foliowed up our conversation conceming the
Church Register with Elizabeth Maule, our Archivist, even
though | know we have both looked in the archives for
information previously. We found the chalice and a key to the
building but that is all, | checked with Hank Hancock and his
note {0 me (in his handwriting) indicated a log but it turns out
that “log” was actually “key” when we deciphered his
handwriting.

| know this is another disappeintment for you, but all atong |
have just not been able to put my hands on a Grace Church
register no matter where ! locked. | can say that our archives
is in quite good shape now and we generally know what we
have and don't have and the regisier has certainly not turned
up. Thanks again for your palience. If you find any additional
information you'd like to include in the Grace Church file, we
are always happy to have il

P e { "'ii'f}'y-& 1
Sincerely yours, o L g -
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Shave e .
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Sharon W, Colgan ‘ “} ) /oA
Executive Secretary to the Bishop . - ‘:“T_», o
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March 70 1995

Dear Sharon

These copies are about the Robhinston Grace Episcopal Church.. One page ,(both
sides) is about the costs and raising the money to build the church. Another is a letter about the
church. It appears to be a rough drafi of a letter fo someone unknown by someone unknown. 1t
was written on the back of a etter to the Rev. Peter Henry Steenstra from a typewriter Co. in
Boston . The date on this letier gives an idea of the time period, at least places the writing afier
1907. T have tried to interpret the letter and have typed it so it can be read easier. .

The letter appears be be trying to find a means of disposition of the church afier the Parish
orgamzation disappeared. The letter may have been writien by Peter Henry Steenstra's son
Fredérick, maybe?

You said 1 could copy these for you so here thoy are

Sincerely
Fharvey

Harvey Cawley
33 Spruce St RIRRI Box 2433
Carmel, Me, $64419-9755 -
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This letter written on back of a correspondence from a typewriter Co. in Boston to Rev,
Peter Steenstra of Cambridge Ma. Dated April 3, 1907 (copy of this letter on other side)

In 1882 some summer residents and permanent citizens purchased 1/2 acre of land and built a
church for , especially for, summer use. A Parish organization after the model of the Prot. Epis. Church
was formed and for some time kept up but has long since disappeared (as a parish Organization). Most
of its members being dead.  The church services have been kept up every summer.

A loan of $700 to originate the debt was made by Jonathan ID. Sargeant Esq. of Philadelphia in
1882 or 1883 (was 1882) for which a mortgage was given him, signed by "John Lambert", Warden {or
perhaps "Treasurer™).

Of this mortgage( which cannol now be found), Mr. Sargeant, the Morigagee desires to have a"
proper satisfaction" "made out and sent to me (him) as I intend giving it to the church.

So the church has now no legal organization. The bes{way 1 suppose will be to make out the deed of
discharge or of gift or whatever may be the proper names and form to trustee, and as such the names of
George H. Hunt of Calais and Frederick H. Steenstra of Manswille, Rode Island may be used.

If for this purpose a copy of the Mortgage is registered the attorney can procure it {from the
regisrtration of deeds in Machias.

Of course: The trust will have to be described as assigned for the holding of religious services
according to the rites and forms of the P.E. Church inthe U S .

One point more : The deed of the land was made out I think to John Lambert, but
whether to him as "Warden or Treasurer or simply individual I do not know.




FREDERICK J. WILLIAMS
_Shiea Manager
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DI1IOCESE OF MAINE
LORING HOUSE

143 STATE STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE 04101
TEL. 207 772-1953

August 26, 1985

Mrs. Walter H. Steenstra
R.R. #2, Box 14648
Laconia, N.Y. 03246

Dear Mrs. Steenstra:

Just a note to let you know the communion
cup from Grace Church, Robbinston, as well as
the church register and history did arrive
safely.

This morning I opened up the box to check if
everything was all right and it is. Bishop Wolf
was very pleased to learn of these things and
wants me to express his appreciation for these
things and your action to perpetuate the church
building.

I took the liberty of reading the register
and the history. It was fascinating reading -
both the 50th and 100th celebrations. All of
this material will now be placed in the Diocesan
Archives here at the Cathedral.

Administrafor
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G-T7-20
DIOCESE OF MAINE Loring House
' 143 State Street
Portland, Maine 04101-3799

287-TT2-1953
Fax 207-7T73-0095

The Right Reverend Chilion R, Knudsen
Bishop of Maine

In the Name of the Father, and of the Son, and of the Holy Spirit. Amen.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, this building was duly dedicated
and consecrated and named Grace Chapel in the 10™ month of the year of
our Lord 1882.

The Sentence of Consecration has been in effect until this present date.

I, The Rt. Rev. Chilton R. Knudsen, XIII Bishop of Maine, do hereby revoke
the said Sentence presumably issued by my predecessor, The Rt. Rev. Henry
Adams Neeley, II Bishop of Maine, and do remit this building, and all
objects remaining in it, for any lawful and reputable use, according to the
laws of this land.

This building, having now been declared deconsecrated and secularized, 1
declare to be no longer subject to my canonical jurisdiction.

This Declaration, which is to be publicly proclaimed before witnesses
gathered at the said building, is given under my hand and seal, in the City of
Robbinston, State of Maine, and Diocese of Maine, on this 7" day of June,
in the year of our Lord 2000.

*Chtion K rAneeddon
The Rt. Rev. Chilton R. Knudsen

Bishop of Maine
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hink back to the struggle we had, it seems
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Grace Eplscopal Church in Rob-
binston was designed by Mr. Ne-
hemia Marks of Trinity Church in
St. Stephen. A Mr. Gorden from
St. Stephen and Mr. Joshua Brooks
of Robbinston did.all the carpenter
work. Many families from Red
Beach, Robbinston and Perry gave
freely of their time and money. to
make the first Episcopal church in
Robbinston possible.

The first Episcopal service in
Robbinston is believed to have been
held in Gen. John Brewer’s house
during the War of 1812, according

Steenstra, daughter of the church’s
only regular minister. Later, ser-
vices were held morning ‘and even-

town’s’ school houses. Men and
women, perhaps remembering their
school days, sat on opposite sides

-

to a history written by - Isabel .

ings in the summer at one of the

L Gae Epi:opal Churche

~ In1881, two meetings were held

in Rev. Frederick H. Stenstra’s
living room and-a dozen.or so men
set out to raise money to butld an
Episcopal church., :

Only '$500 was raised, so a
mortgage was taken out on the
church. The land was purchased for
$75 and the building was construct-
ed during the summer of 1882, It
was used the first Sunday in

_October.

Regular services were held by
Rev. Steenstra and other Episcopal
ministers who wished to donate
their services. Since Rev. Steen-
stra’s death in 1935, occasional
services have been held when an
Episcopal minister is in the area.

Walter H. Steenstra, Rev. Steen-
stra’s son said: ‘I believe the

Episcopal Dioces of Maine will take
it over when I, as the last trustee.
ass on.’ :
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DI1OCESE OF MAINE
LORING HQUSE

143 STATE STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE 04101-3799
Tel. 207 772-1953 FAX 207 773-0095

September 19, 2000

Mr. John A. Churchill

55 North St.

PO Box 306

Calais, Maine 04619-0306

Re: Steenstra Trust/Robbinston Historical Society
Dear Mr. Churchill,

Enclosed are three checks totaling $32,574.46. These checks represent the proceeds of
the Steenstra Trust. | have also enclosed documents that will give the Robbinston
Historical Society some history of the trust and clarity around the restrictions as well. The
letter from Ruth M. Steenstra clearly states that trust income only should be used in the
upkeep of the Grace Church.

If | can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

s Koo

Laurie Kazilionis
Financial Officer



DiociEsSE OF MAINE
LORING HOQUSE

143 STATE STREET, PORTLAND, MAINE 04101
Ter. 207 772-1953

16 April 1986

Ms. Suzanne (Craig-
Merrill Trust Company
Exchange Street
Bangor, Maine 04401

DPear Suzzanne:

I believe we finally have information sufficient to release
funds from Merrill Trust Company passbook #11 213-913-8 held
for Grace Church, Rogginston, Maine, Walter H. Steenstra,
Treasurer.

You will note from the enclosed copies of correspondence

that Walter H. Steenstra is no longer alive and that his
widow, Ruth M. Steenstra, Laconia, N. H., deeded the property
in Robbinston to the Maine Episcopal Missionary Society. Her
late husband was Treasurer and a trustee of this property.

Mrs, Steenstra also.gave a sum of $10,000 to be held in
trust by our Trustees of Diocesan Funds, the income te be
used to maintain the property.

At a later date at Mrs. Steenstra's request her attorney,
Arthur Highswander, forwarde d two savings passbooks, the
proceeds from these passbooks to be added the monies in trust.
One of the two passbooks is enclosed, #11 212-913-8.

I trust that all of the enclosed correspondence will be
su-~ficient to release the funds as requested. Thank you.

-

Singerely,

-

,t‘} .} * .' -V‘
Daniel F. J
Administrator

j/d
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PIERCE, ATWOOD, SCRIBNER, ALLEN, SMITH & LANCASTER

ONE MONUMENT SQUARE

PORTLAND, MAINE O410I

FRED C,SCRIBNER, JR MALCOLM L.LYONS

CHARLES W. ALLEN ROBERT G. FULLER, JR, 207/ 773-6411 LEONARC A, PIERCE
ITHAM D, PIERCE JAMES B. ZIMPRITCH (1BBS5-1960)
FRID E.TOMPKINS JAMES G.GOOD
ILLIAM C. SMITH JOHN J. O'LEARY. JR

RALPH I LANCASTER.JR JEFFREY M WHITE EDWARD W. ATWOOO

JEREMIAH D. NEWBURY DAVID S. WAKELIN 1897-1977)

DONALD W. PERKINS JOSEPH M. KOZAK

GERALD M AMERO GEORGE J, MARCUS =

DONALD A FOWLER, JR RICHARD E.CURRAN.JR

BRUCE A COGGESHALL LOUISE K THOMAS

5. MASON PRATT, JR PHILLIP E, JOHNSON AUGUSTA OFFICE

DANIEL E. BOXER JOHM W GULLIVER 77 WINTHROP STREET

JOTHAM D. PIERCE, JR. JOHN D. DELAHANTY

WARREN E. WINSLOW, JR.  CHARLES S, EINSIEDLER.JR. AUGUSTA. MAINE 04330

ALBERT G AYRE PETER H. JACOBS 207/ 622-6311

EVERETT P. INGALLS MICHAEL D. SEITZINGER

DANIEL M. SNOW JEFFREY O. CURTIS

RICHARD P. HACKETT WAYNE R. DOUGLAS

MICHAEL R.CURRIE ANDREA L.CIANCHETTE

DANIEL W. EMERY ANNE M. PARE -

WILLIAM J. KAYATTA, JR. JOHN R. McDERMOTT

GREGORY W. POWELL DENNIS C.KEELER January 9 ’ 1985

DAVID E, HUNT LAWRENCE S. DELANEY

SWIFT TARBELL M GERARD O. FOURNIER

THOMAS R.DOYLE KEVIN F. GORDON

CHRISTOPHER E HOWARD  JOHN O NEWELL I¥

RICHARD W. MURPHY GREGORY D. WOODWORTH

Daniel P. Johnson
Diocese of Maine
143 State Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Dan:

I received back from the Registry of Deeds, duly recorded,
the deed from Martin Russell, Trustee, to The Maine

" Episcopal Missionary Society, of the real estate which
the Trustees have held in Robbinston.

The question is where shall we put the original deed?

Key Bank holds the original documents of Trustees of
Diocesan Funds. In the past, the original materials of
The Maine Episcopal Missionary Society have been held
there at the Bishop's office. I will make a copy of this
material for my file, but I think we ought to have an
understood arrangement about where documents of this type
are to be kept. What are your suggesticns?

Sincerely,

FCSJr/mcm



Arthur H. Nighswander, Esq.
Page 2
July 8, 1985

My thought is that it is hard to foresee the future and,
sometime down the road, income might not keep the property in
shape and it would be unfortunate to have money in the trust
and not be able to do anything to the property.

Best regards.

PCSJIr/mcm



PIERCLE, ATWOOD, SCRIBNER. ALLEN, SMITH & LANCASTER

ONE MONUMENT SQUARE

PORTLAND, MAINE 0410

FRED €. SCRIBNER. JR. ROBERT G FULLER. JR S
CHARLESG W ALLEN JAMES B ZIMPRITCH 207/ 773-a410 FEONARD A PIERCE
JOTHAM D PIERGE JAMES G. GOOD naas-1aGo
SIGRID E, TOMPKING JOHN A OLEARY. JR.

WILLIAM C.SMITH JEFFREY M WHITE EDWARD W ATWOQD
TRALPH 1 LANCASTER. JR. DAVID S5, WARELIN

JEAEMIAH D NEWBURY JOSERPH M. KOZAK HBST-1977)
GONALD W PERKING GECGRGE J. MARCUS

GERALD M AMERO RICHARD £, CURRAN, IR, Jo—
DONALD A FOWLER, JR, LOQUISE K. THCMAS

BRUCE A COGGLEHALL PHILLIP E JOHNSON

b TA OFFICE
5. MASON PRATT, JR, JOHN W, SULLIVER

DAMIEL € BOXER JOHN D DELAMANTY ROP STREET
JOTHAM O PIERCE, JR, CHARLES 5 EINSIEDLER, SR

WARREN £ WINSLOW, JR, PETER H JACOBS AUGUSTA, MAINE G433C
ALBERT G, AYRE MICHAEL D SEITZINGER
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Arthur H. Nighswander, Esg.
Nighswander, Martin, XKidder & Mitchell
One -Mill Plaza

Laconia, New Hampshire 03246

Dear Arthur:

I have your letter of July 1l concerning the wish of Ruth
Steenstra to make a gift of $10,000 to be held in trust, the
income to be used for repair and maintenance of Grace

- Church in Robbinston, Maine, and for the grounds.

The money should be given to the "Trustees of Diccesan

Funds ©f the Diocese of Maine, a charitable corpoeration
authorized and existing by virtue of the laws of Maine".

I understand that Mrs. Steenstra, in discussing this matter
with Dan Johnson, in the office of the Bishop here in
Portland, indicated that she believed the income for $10,000
would help to maintain the property.

With $10,000 I would assume that we can realistically

expect a net income of around $700 per yvear under present
interest rates. This should be enough to maintain the
property if no major repairs are reguired. I would like

to suggest that, in meking the gift, Mrs. Steenstra specify
that the income is to be used for the repair and maintenance
of" the Chapel in Robbinston, Maine, and the grounds and that
the money not spent in any year be added to the principal,
and that the Bishop of the Diocese of Maine be authorized

to direct and authorize the Trustees of Diocesan Funds to
invade principal for the purposes of making repairs and
maintaining of property if, in the Bishop's sole discretion,
that is advisable.
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Diocese of Maine
143 State Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Dear

Dan:

PIERCE, ATWQOOD, SCRIBNER, ALLEN, SMITH

ONE MONUMENT SQUARE

PORTLAND, MAINE 04|01

2OQ7/773-6541t

July 9,

& LANCASTER

LEGNARD A PIERCE
Hnaas-1a8edn

EDWARD W. ATWOOD
HBDH7-1a77})

AUGUSTA OFFICE
77 WINTHROPR STREET
AUGUSTA, MAINE Q4330
207 /622-631

1985

With reference to our recent digcussion and your letter of
July 3, I enclose herewith original deed, duly recorded, from
Martin Russell, Trustee, to the Maine Episcopal Missionary
Society, of the real estate held in Robbinston.

It is my understanding that this deed will be stored in the
safe deposit box located at Key Bank, Canal Plaza, with
other original Diocesan documents.

FC8Jr /mcm
Enclosure

Sincerely,

e



NIGHSWANDER, MARTIN, KIDDER & MITCHELL. P.A.
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LACONIA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03248
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LINDA G. PECK
MITCHELL B, JEAN

STEPHEN R. KAIN

July 18, 1985

Fred €. Scribner, Jr., Esq.
Pierce, Atwood, Scribuer, Allen,
Smith & Lancaster

One Monument Square

Portland, Maine 04101

Re: Ruth M, Steenstra/Grace Church, Robbinston

Dear Fred:

In further reference to your letter of July 8, 1985, I am enclosing
a check from Ruth M, Steenstra tc Trustees of Diocesan Funds, Diocese of
Maine, in the amount of $10,000, which is to be delivered by vou to the
Diocese if the following conditions are satisfactory. If not, the check
should be returned to me. The conditions of the gift are as follows:

1. The sum of $10,000 is to be held in trust, the income only to
be used for the maintenance and repairs of the Grace Episcopal Church,
Robbinston, Maine, and for the care of the grounds. Mrs. Steenstra is
not agreeable to giving permission to invade the principal of the Fund.

2, Any income not used in any calendar year may be carried over
into subsequent years retaining its character as income and may he used
for the purposes of the trust in any subsequent year.

3. The fund should be identified as a gift from Ruth M. Steenstra
in memory of her late husband, Walter H. Steenstra.

Please furnish me with an acknowledgement, either incorporating
the conditions which I have outlined, or have the copy of this letter
signed by the proper individual acknowledging receipt of the gift subject
to the outlined conditions. 1 would also like to have a copy of the
exemption letter to substantiate the gift for income tax purposes.

T am also enclosing two savings passbooks which Mrs. Steenstra
found among her husband's papers. One is a Merrill Trust Company book
#11 213-913-8, and the other is Calais Federal Savings & Loan Assn.
#5682, 1 assume that the church will have no difficulty in obtaining
the funds.

o

- | PECEIVED JUL 2 31985



Fred C. Scribmer, Jr., Esg.
July 18, 1985
Page Two

Best personal regards,

Sincerely vours,

L, i R e
GO

AUN/mbb
Encs.
cc:  Mrs, Ruth M. Steenstra
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